CONTRACT NO.: DMS-12/13-007A
BETWEEN
FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF MANAGEMENT SERVICES
AND
CBRE, INC.

AMENDMENT NO.: 2
(RENEWAL NO.: 1)

This Amendment to Contract No.: DMS-12/13-007A (the “Contract”) is by and between the State
of Florida acting through the Florida Department of Management Services (the “Department”) and
CBRE, Inc. (the “Contractor”), collectively known as the “Parties”

Therefore, the Parties agree to amend the Contract as follows:

ik

Pursuant to Section 8.1. Term and Renewal, the Contract is renewed for five (5) years
beginning April 9, 2019, and ending April 8, 2024.

Section 9.17. Public Records, is hereby revised to add subitem (v) as follows:

(v) IF THE CONTRACTOR HAS QUESTIONS REGARDING THE
APPLICATION OF CHAPTER 119, FLORIDA STATUTES, TO THE
CONTRACTOR’S DUTY TO PROVIDE PUBLIC RECORDS RELATING
TO THIS CONTRACT, CONTACT THE CUSTODIAN OF PUBLIC
RECORDS AT THE TELEPHONE NUMBER, EMAIL ADDRESS AND
MAILING ADDRESS PROVIDED FOR THE CONTRACT MANAGER.

Section 9.22. Scrutinized Companies List, is hereby revised to read as follows:

If the Contract exceeds $1,000,000.00 in total, not including renewal years, Contractor
certifies that it is not listed on either the Scrutinized Companies with Activities in Sudan List,
the Scrutinized Companies with Activities in the Iran Petroleum Energy Sector List, or the
Scrutinized Companies that Boycott Israel List created pursuant to sections 215.473, F.S. and
215.4725 F.S, respectively, or is participating in a boycott of Israel. Pursuant to section
287.135(5), F.S., and 287.135(3), F.S., Contractor agrees the Department may immediately
terminate the Contract for cause if the Conftractor is found to have submitted a false
certification or if Contractor is placed on the Scrutinized Companies with Activities in Sudan
List, the Scrutinized Companies with Activities in the Iran Petroleum Energy Sector List, or the
Scrutinized Companies that Boycott Israel List, or is engaged in a boycott of Israel during the
term of the Contract. |

Section 9.30. Cooperation with the Inspector General, is hereby incorporated into the Contract
as follows:

9.30. Cooperation with the Inspector General

Pursuant to section 20.055(5), Florida Statutes, contractor and any subcontractors
understand and will comply with their duty to cooperate with the inspector general in any
investigation, audit, inspection, review, or hearing.

Contract No.: DMS-12/13-007A
Amendment No.: 2 (Renewal No.: 1) Page 1 of 2



5. This Amendment is hereby made a part of this Contract. All other terms and conditions of the
Contract shall remain in full force and effect. Except as otherwise expressly set forth herein,
the terms and conditions contained in the Contract and subsequent amendments are
unchanged. This Amendment sets forth the entire understanding between the Parties with
regard to the subject matter hereof,

6. This Amendment is effective Aprit 9, 2019.

SO AGREED by the Partles’ authorized representatives on the dates noted below:

FLORKMDA DEPARTMENT OF MANAGEMENT SERVICES

N

Tom Berger, Director
Real Estate Deyelopment and Management

tr1al

Date

CBRE, INC.

Signature
Wittan ). G‘-v\\‘-Q-.Q M, Sy anw
Print Name and Titie .

6.‘«0 l‘/
Date

Contract No.: DMS-12/13-007A
Amendment No.: 2 (Renewal No.: 1) Page 2 of 2





